
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

FSKM Directory System 

Amir Irsyad bin Roslan 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for 
Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.) Multimedia 

Computing 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

DECEMBER 2016 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost 
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my 
special thanks to my supervisor, Norasiah binti Mohammad for her guidance, 
encouragement, advice, ideas, and support, throughout the duration of this project. 

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family members, 
especially my dearest mother and father for their incomparable love, continuous moral 
support, counseling and guidance in ensuring that as learning individual to always do my 
best and to reap success in spite of all the shortcomings and challenges. 

Last but not least, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to those who had been 
involved in contributing their time, effort and support in making this research successful. 
I am most fortunate to have the advice and guidance of many talented people, whose 
knowledge have enhanced this project in so many ways. Thank you. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

FSKM Directory Map System is a project that is use to help user to reach their 
destination in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences in an effective way, 
the main target audience of this project are students from Faculty of Computer and 
Mathematical Sciences. Previously, the user either students or visitors always take long 
time to search for rooms and offices at the faculty. They also found that there is too 
much information at the directory map board that is placed at the foyer. The 
development of this project is based on waterfall model by using 2D and 3D modeling. 
The significant of the study are the user can get the best route to the destination and save 
the user time to reach their destination. 8 respondents have been selected for user 
satisfaction test that consists of two lecturers and six students from Faculty of Computer 
and Mathematical Sciences. Majority of the respondents agreed that this system can 
replace the current system that currently being used at the faculty. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENT PAGE 

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL 

STUDENT DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

n 

iii 

iv 

v 

vi 

x 

xii 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Project Background 

Problem Statement 

Project Objective 

Project Scope 

Project Significance 

Conclusion 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

.0 

.1 

.2 

Introduction 

Web based System 

2.1.1 WebBrowser 

2.1.2 Web Server 

2.1.3 Database Server 

Modelling 

2.2.1 2D Modelling 

2.2.2 3D Modelling 

2.2.3 Comparison between 2D and 3D Modelling 

5 

5 

6 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

VI 



2.3 

2.4 

Virtual Reality 

2.3.1 Types of Virtual Reality 

2.3.1.1 Windows on World (WoW) 

2.3.1.1 Video Mapping 

2.3.1.1 Immersive System 

2.3.1.1 Telepresence 

2.3.1.1 Fish Tank Virtual Reality 

2.3.2 Differences between Virtual Reality and Augmented 

Reality 

Related Work 

2.4.1 Map Based Directory System 

2.4.1.1 Background 

2.4.1.1 Invention 

2.4.2 Shortest Path 

Conclusion 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

17 2.5 

CHAPTER THREE: PROJECT METHODOLOGY 

3.0 Introduction 18 

3.1 Flow of Project 18 

3.2 Waterfall Model Phases 21 

3.2.1 Requirement Planning 24 

3.2.2 Data Collection 25 

3.2.3 Design 26 

3.2.4 System Development 27 

3.2.5 System Analysis and Testing 28 

3.2.6 Documentation 28 

3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement 29 

3.4 Scheduling 29 

3.4.1 Gantt Chart 30 

3.4.2 Milestone 31 

3.5 Conclusion 32 

vn 


