Universiti Teknologi MARA

FSKM Directory System

Amir Irsyad bin Roslan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.) Multimedia

Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

DECEMBER 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks to my supervisor, Norasiah binti Mohammad for her guidance, encouragement, advice, ideas, and support, throughout the duration of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family members, especially my dearest mother and father for their incomparable love, continuous moral support, counseling and guidance in ensuring that as learning individual to always do my best and to reap success in spite of all the shortcomings and challenges.

Last but not least, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to those who had been involved in contributing their time, effort and support in making this research successful. I am most fortunate to have the advice and guidance of many talented people, whose knowledge have enhanced this project in so many ways. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

FSKM Directory Map System is a project that is use to help user to reach their destination in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences in an effective way, the main target audience of this project are students from Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. Previously, the user either students or visitors always take long time to search for rooms and offices at the faculty. They also found that there is too much information at the directory map board that is placed at the foyer. The development of this project is based on waterfall model by using 2D and 3D modeling. The significant of the study are the user can get the best route to the destination and save the user time to reach their destination. 8 respondents have been selected for user satisfaction test that consists of two lecturers and six students from Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. Majority of the respondents agreed that this system can replace the current system that currently being used at the faculty.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	T	PAGE			
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
			ABSTRAC	Γ	v
			TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		
LIST OF T	ABLES	xii			
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Project Background	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	2			
1.3	Project Objective	3			
1.4	Project Scope	3			
1.5	Project Significance	4			
1.6	Conclusion	4			
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Introduction	5			
2.1	Web based System	5			
	2.1.1 Web Browser	6			
	2.1.2 Web Server	7			
	2.1.3 Database Server	7			
2.2	Modelling	7			
	2.2.1 2D Modelling	8			
	2.2.2 3D Modelling	8			
	2.2.3 Comparison between 2D and 3D Modelling	9			

2.3	Virtual Reality		
	2.3.1 Ty	pes of Virtual Reality	11
	2.3	3.1.1 Windows on World (WoW)	12
	2.3	3.1.1 Video Mapping	12
	2.3	3.1.1 Immersive System	13
	2.3	3.1.1 Telepresence	13
	2.3	3.1.1 Fish Tank Virtual Reality	14
	2.3.2 Di	ifferences between Virtual Reality and Augmented	14
	Re	eality	
2.4	Related Work		15
	2.4.1 M	ap Based Directory System	15
	2.4	4.1.1 Background	15
	2.4	4.1.1 Invention	15
	2.4.2 Sh	nortest Path	16
2.5	Conclusio	on	17
CHAPTER	THREE: P	ROJECT METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introducti	roduction	
3.1	Flow of P	Flow of Project	
3.2	Waterfall Model Phases		21
	3.2.1 Re	equirement Planning	24
	3.2.2 Da	ata Collection	25
	3.2.3 De	esign	26
	3.2.4 Sy	ystem Development	27
	3.2.5 Sy	ystem Analysis and Testing	28
	3.2.6 Do	ocumentation	28
3.3	Software	and Hardware Requirement	29
3.4	Scheduling		29
	3.4.1 Ga	antt Chart	30
	3.4.2 M	ilestone	31
3.5	Conclusion		32